On July 9, 2008, the Company closed a strategic investment in the Russian Alcohol Group (“Russian Alcohol”) through an
equity investment of $181.5 million in Russian Alcohol which provided the Company with an effective indirect stake of
approximately 42% in Russian Alcohol. This transaction is in connection with Lion Capital LLP’s acquisition of a controlling
stake in Russian Alcohol. In addition to the equity investment, CEDC purchased $103.5 million of exchangeable notes which
bear interest at 8.3% and can be fully exchanged into additional shares of Russian Alcohol starting in 2010. Our agreements
governing this investment include put and call options to acquire an indirect controlling interest in Russian Alcohol starting in
2010 based on the prior year EBITDA.
The fair value of the net assets acquired in connection with the 2008 Parliament and Whitehall group acquisitions as of the
acquisition date are:

The Company has adjusted its purchase price allocation calculation by capitalization of customer contracts in Whitehall Group
which resulted in an increase of $6.0 million which trued up deferred tax and other accruals of $20.7 million.

9

Parliament

Group
Whitehall

Group
Total

Acquisitions

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   2,862   3,240  6,102
Accounts receivable   3,441   21,107  24,548
Inventory   1,602   27,905  29,507
Other current assets   6,120   19,565  25,685
Equipment   24,631   2,054  26,685
Intangibles, including Trademarks   144,835   6,006  150,841
Investments   —   52,050   52,050

Total Assets   $183,491  $131,927  $ 315,418

LIABILITIES

Trade payables   4,587   19,370  23,957
Borrowings   44   18,818  18,862
Other short term liabilities   4,389   7,409  11,798
Deferred tax   34,759   2,514  37,273

Total Liabilities   $ 43,779  $ 48,111  $ 91,890

Minority interests   6,302   7,488  13,790

Net identifiable assets and liabilities   133,410   76,328  209,738

Goodwill on acquisition   136,858   200,207  337,065

Consideration paid, satisfied in cash   168,735   203,442  372,177
Consideration paid, satisfied in shares   86,533   —   86,533
Deferred consideration   15,000   73,093   88,093

Cash (acquired)   $ 2,862  $ 3,240  $ 6,102

Net Cash Outflow   $165,873  $200,202  $ 366,075

 ˆ1LZVCDD2TY5YGNVOŠ
1LZVCDD2TY5YGNV

69962 TX 10CENTRAL EUROPEAN DIS
FORM 10-Q

09-Nov-2008 12:45 EST
HTMTAM

RR Donnelley ProFile SER ramam0dc 5*
ESS 0C

SERFBU-MWS-CX01
10.0.20

Page 1 of 2

The goodwill arising out of the Parliament and Whitehall acquisitions is attributable to the immediate platform for expansion in
Russia that they provide to the Company. The Company is in the process of completing its valuations and refining its purchase
price adjustments for Parliament and Whitehall, which are expected to be finalized by December 31, 2008. The primary areas of
further review include finalizing fixed asset and intangible asset valuations. As such, the allocation of the purchase price is